Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Ashworth Law Limited Company number
06816609

In the High Court of Justice, London Court case
number
10108 of 2011

(a) Insert full name(s) We Michael Christian Krenlen and David James Robson

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
9 Decemb\er 2011{\ 8 June 2012
i
Signed \3 M"\
(b) Insert dates Joint Administrators
Dated 2!‘:}‘{ (’L
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form. The contact information that you Tel
give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange
| when you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at.
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050
\\ Cardiff
“A1CFQQE1*
A3 04/07/2012 #48

COMPANIES HOUSE




ArmstrongWatson'’

Accountants & Financial Advisers

Date 29 June 2012

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Please ask for; Lisa Wood
OurRef LW 43720

Your Ref -
T 01132211389
e lsa wood@armstrongwatson o uk

Dear Sirs

Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrator’s Progress Report

Please find enclosed a formal notice and detailed report covering progress in the Administration
during the six month period ended 8 June 2012.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Ashworth Law Linmted

.

D J Robson
Joint Admimistrator

Enc

Michael C Kienlen and David ) Robson are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

Central House A list of partners and offices 1s available at
47 St Paul’s Street 15 Victona Place, Carliste CA11EW (prinaipal place of business)

Leeds LS1 2TE Armstrong Watson is registered to carry on audit work by the Institute
T 0113 221 1300 of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
F 0113 221 1301 Armstrong Watson Finanaial Planrung Limited 1s authonsed and regulated

by the Finanoal Services Authonty Firm reference number 542122
Registered as a kmited company in England and Wales No 7208672
www.armstrongwatson co uk Registered office 15 Victoria Place, Carlisle CA 1EW




Joint Administrator’s Progres:
Report

For the pes;iod
9 December 2011 to 8 June
2012

Ashworth Law Limited
- In Administration




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets still to be realised

4 Pre-administration Costs Administrator’s Remuneration
5 Administrator’s Expenses

6 Estimated outcome for creditors

7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012
B  Time Analysis for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012

C Estimated Outcome Statement as at 8 June 2012
D

Additional information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

L

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Statutory information

I was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company on 9 December 2011.

This Administration 1s being handled by Armstrong Watson at Central House, 47
St Paul’s Street, Leeds, LS1 2TE. The Administration 1s registered in the High
Court of Justice, London, reference number 10108 of 2011

The trading address of the Company ts 7 Grove Park Court, Harrogate, North
Yorkshire, HG1 4DP. The business trades under the name Ashworth Law.

The registered office of the Company 1s ¢/o Armstrong Watson, Central House, 47
St Paul’s Street, Leeds, LS1 2TE and its registered number 1s 06816609.

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from
9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012

Sale of Business & Assets

The Company’s business and assets were sold to Legal Development Partners
Limited on 9 December 2011 for the sum of £42,000.

Lease Assignment

Since my appointment, I can confirm that I have been liaising with the landlord
with regards to the assignment of the lease to Legal Development Partners
Limited ("LDP"), in respect of the property at Unit 7, Grove Park Court, Harrogate,
HG1 4DP.

I can confirm that my solicitors are currently negotiating with the landlord’s
solicitors and I expect the assignment to be finalised very shortly.

CMC Work in Progress

Since my last report, I can confirm that LDP instructed an independent third party

solicitor, with my approval, to consider and report on any claim against CMC.




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

2.5

3.1

It was reported that aithough there were circa 6,000 cases under the control of
Ashworth Law, the cases had not progressed beyond the early stages of the

automated process, with no man hours being spent on this and as a result, this

has not created any WIP,

However, it was established that there must have been some value 1n the work
carried out by Ashworth Law on behalf of each of the clients, although it was
considered that much of the value of this would have been wiped out by the

fallure of Ashworth Law to progress the cases.

It was therefore concluded that any action against CMC by Ashworth Law would

potentially be a costly exercise and, with no guarantee of recovery.

Monies held in Client Account

I can confirm that it has been brought to my attention that there 1s a significant
amount of money being held in a HSBC Chient Account in respect of monies held

on behalf of chents

I have instructed my solicitors to look into this and I hope to receive advice within
the next month, however, 1t 1s anticipated that the funds will be forwarded to LDP

to distribute to the various clients of Ashworth Law.

Assets still to be realised

I can confirm that there are no other assets still to be realised.




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

4

4.1

5.1

5.2

Solicitors contract and general advice

Pre-administration Costs

On 30 January 2012 the following amounts Iin respect of pre-administration costs

were approved:

Y] R LR I F T PP I T RIYEH N N LA VI B TR R T Taa irRnaas i

-t ':1r'g‘~'}ilf;§ti - N ""Eigigir'l}.'!:!t.:" -

Armstrong Watson Marketing and sale of company £15,000 + VAT
to LDP Limited

Tremark Associates Valuation of debtors and WIP £500 + VAT
Limited
Michael Steel & Co Valuation of office furmiture and £300 + VAT

business equipment

Chadwick Lawrence Dealing with associated sale £7,500 + VAT

Administrator’'s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff iIn managing the

Administration.

My time costs for the period from 9 December 2011 are £20,215. This represents
139.5 hours at an average rate of £145 per hour. Attached as Appendix B s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this penod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent
by me in managing the Administration. To date, £8,263 plus disbursements of

£1,738 has been drawn on account.

The majority of time costs incurred to date relate to the investigation of the
expected outcome of the CMC Contract, including the review of the report
received from the independent third party solicitors, liaising with the landlord in
respect of the assignment of the lease to LDP Limited, dealing with the monies
held in the client account and responding to advice given by my solicitors and
liaising with creditors in respect of the Administration as a whole




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

5.6 Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current

charge-out rates by staff grade.

6 Administrator’'s Expenses

Since my appointment, I can confirm that the following costs have been incurred:

T T TS PR TP I T Isrind aFe barkfern of goryiodn Pevionl Signieenyi

:)v:'\‘s_,:'.‘gl:r:u_! ;71”;;};’;7_';![{_)5‘}

Tremark Associates Valuation of debtors and WIP £500 + VAT

Limited
Michael Steel & Co Valuation of office furniture and | £300 + VAT

business equipment

Chadwick t.awrence Dealing with associated sale £7,500 + VAT
Solicitors contract and general advice
Wilhis Limited Insurance of Assets £106

Legal & Public Notices | Advertisement of appointment £67.50
Limited

Wine & Co Assistance with the preparation | £4,000 + VAT
of the statement of affairs/sales
information




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

Estimated outcome for creditors

There will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors of the Company due to the nil claim in respect of the CMC Contract.

Ending the Administration

As it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available for a distribution, the
exit route 1s dissolution straight from Administration pursuant to Schedule B1

Paragraph 84.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to creditors, 1t 1s proposed that they file a notice together
with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company. They will send copies of these documents to the
Company and its creditors. The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end

following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

The Administrator will be discharged from habihty under Paragraph $8(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as

Administrator ceasing to have effect.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may request 1n writing that the Administrator provide further information about
his remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have

been itemised in this progress report. |

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for the Administrator’s remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Administrator as set out in this progress report are excessive.




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

10 Next report

10.1 The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Admimistration or earlier if the

Administration has been finalised or he wishes to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Ashworth Law Limited

D J Robson
Joint Administrator




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 9 December
2011 to 8 June 2012 Appendix A




Ashworth Law Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
09 December 2011 to 08 June 2012

INCOME

Goodwill

Information Technology
Furmiture & Equipment

CMC Work In Progress

Work In Progress

Book Debts

Business Intellectual Property
Rates Refund

Bank interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Agents Fees

Legal Fees

Valuation of Book Debts

Lega! Disbursements (Non Vatable)
Professional Fees

Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Pre Administrators Costs
Administrators Fees
Administrators Disbursements
Bank Charges

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable
Current Account

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 505

Total (£)

897 00
100
3.00000
100
6,000 00
32,000 00
100

666 80
312

42,669.92

300 00
7,500 00
750 00
114 00
4,000 00
67 50
106 00
2500
15,000 00
8,262 40
1,737 60
483

37,867.33

4,802 59

500 00
4,302 59

4,802.59

03 July 2012 14 33



Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

Time Analysis for the Period from 9 December 2011 to 8 June
2012 Appendix B




09 LELLTF gl

08 8537 T10T/10/LT SINIDY
08 857 T10T/10/LT SINADY
00 0Z9°13 110Z/T1/20 SINIOV
ON angeA aeq ssoding pue adL1
BUIING 5JUIWasAngs|(
00's1Z'07 0E'018°C3 08°116°53F 00°0£T1°6F 06'79¢€'13 an[eA
0s'6¢1 08°61 0108 08°5$ 1184t SinOH el
09°7£8% 09°'87¢F 060'0%F 00°'r0SY 00°0% M[BA §1955E
681 o'y ol 00°0 00°¢ 00°0 SINOH 30 uonesieay
08'0773 096913 00°0% 00°03 0T'SSF AM[EA
Lyl 05’1 06°0 00°0 000 09°0 SIMOH Sunuuerg
0y'L013 00°07 00703 00'0F ov'LOT3 sneA
6L1 09°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 09°0 SINoH uonednsaAul
0b°ISL'P3 00°'PP9¥ 00°65% 00'PE0'P3 0t'S17 aneA
99{ 0.8 0S'E 050 0S¥z 070 SINOH s10Upa1D
0L'¥99F 00°0% 00°0%F . 0003 0L'P993 anjep
14 01 00°0 00°0 00°0 oL SInoH Suuayse)
08'8.8'S3 09°766°1¥ 0P"ISL'S 00°03 08°€E1F aMmeA
1 | oLel 05’01 08'1€ 00°0 o1 SINOH uonensiuipy
06'¥0°L3 05°6L9F 0 ISP'T3 00°265'v3 00°7Z€F angep
6v1 ocLy 05°¢ et 00°87 05°'¢ SInoH suoday upy
09°BSS¥ 00°0% 00°1€53 00°0F 09°LT3 anfep
911 08t 0070 os'p 00°0 0€0 SinoH Buip g wiwpy
ca”vm 13 00°03 00°811F 00°0F 08°9¢7F snjeA
It o'l 000 00°¥ 00°0 ov'o SINOH | M31A3Y I[1] UNLUpY
a5y . [euoIssajorg pes
AlNOH Ay oL Jouued JOIURS IO IBewepy | woddng puy weysissy
T1oz-en-go PAIWIT BT QomysY 0TLEY WD




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 8 June 2012 Appendix C




Ashworth Law Limited
As at 8 June 2012

Assets not specifically pledged

Book debts

Owned work In progress

CMC work 1n progress

Office furniture and business equipment
Information Technology

Business Intellectual Property

Goodwill

Rates Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Total assets before costs

Less: Professional fees (estimated)

Pre Admunistrators Costs

Administrators fees and disbursements

Legal fees and disbursements

Agents fees

Valuation of Book Debts

Other professional fees

Bank Charges

Sundry costs including insurance, advertising etc
Total costs

Total assets available for distribution

Available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
HM Revenue & Customs
AWS Commeraial Agents
Ashworth Finance

Mr A Holey

Mrs A Cobley

Mrs L Kirkham

Mrs A Beck

Mr M Cobley

Cobley Johnson Partners
Total unsecured creditors

Estimated shortfall to unsecured creditors

Realisations Future Total
To Date Realisations Realisations
£ £ £
32,000 0 32,000
6,000 0 6,000
1 0 1
3,000 0 3,000
1 0 1
1 0 1
997 0 997
667 0 667
3 0 3
42,670 0 42,670
i
(15,000) 0 (15,000) !
(10,000) (2,000) (12,000} !
(7,614) (1,802} {9,416)
(300) 0 {300)
(750) 0 (750)
{4,000) (1,000) (5,000}
{30) 0 (30)
(174) 0 (174)
{37.,868) {4,802) (42,670)
4,802 (4,802) (42,670)
0 0 [4)
{581,844) 0 (581,844)
{70,000} ) (70,000}
(39,000) o] (39,000}
{137,625) o] (137,625)
{120,500) ¢ (120,500)
(13,901) 0 (13,901)
(13,375) 0 (13,375)
(7,096) 0 (7,096)
{145,268) 0 {145,268)
(1,128,609) 0 (1,128,609)
s 1!128!609! 0 (1,128,609)




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator’'s Fees

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

Policy

Detailed below i1s Armstrong Watson’s policy in relation to:

. staff allocation and the use of sub-centractors; .
) professional advisors; and

. disbursements.

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and
an Admunistrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will

depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the
experlence requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below

provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence level.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors In this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s

subject to review on a regular basis.

X A
Foa A PP ment

o n——
¥ - e
R o :.a.k‘:mtliﬂl]ﬂ:r.;;_;

T

Chadwick Lawrence Solicitors (legal Hourly rate and disbursements
advice)
witlis Limited (insurance) Hourly rate and disbursements

Michael Steel & Co (valuation and
disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Tremark Assoclates Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements




Ashworth Law Limited - In Administration

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of

our fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approva! by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case
generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage Atso chargeable will be any

properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Charge-out Rates

A schedute of Armstrong Watson'’s charge-out rates for this assignment effective
from 1 April 2012 is detailed below.

Partner - Insolvency Practitioner £247 - £321

Director/Senior Manager - £224 - £281
Insoivency Practitioner

Manager £172 - £242
Senior £107 - £168

Administrator £85 - £141




